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PhD Program in Clinical Psychology 
 

American Psychological Association (APA) 
 Accreditation Status 

 

The PhD in Clinical Psychology is a doctoral concentration in the ODU Department of Psychology. 

A founding member of the APA accredited Virginia Consortium Program in Clinical Psychology, 

ODU has led the administration of the Consortium and trained doctoral students in clinical 

psychology for over 43 years. ODU’s Clinical PhD Program is applying for APA accreditation as a 

clinical psychology program independent of the Consortium. The Program applied in Summer 2025 

with a site visit anticipated in Fall 2026. Although the timeline and application outcome are not 

assured, we hope to receive APA Accreditation on Contingency in Spring 2027. If a student 

completes a program that is accredited on Contingency prior to graduation, that student is deemed 

to have completed an APA accredited program. 

Information about APA accreditation is available at: 

American Psychological Association 

750 1st Street, NE, Washington, DC 20002 

Phone: (202) 336-5979 / E-mail: apaaccred@apa.org 

Web: http://www.apa.org/ed/accreditation 



Updated Spring 2025 

   

 

PhD Program in Clinical Psychology 

 
Program Disclosures 

 
As articulated in Standard I.B.2, programs may have “admission and employment policies that directly 
relate to affiliation or purpose” that may be faith-based or secular in nature. However, such policies and 
practices must be disclosed to the public. Therefore, programs are asked to respond to the following 
question. 

 

Does the program or institution require students, trainees, and/or staff (faculty) to 
comply with specific policies or practices related to the institution’s affiliation or 
purpose? Such policies or practices may include but are not limited to, 
admissions, hiring, retention policies, and/or requirements for completion that 
express mission and values. 

 
  Yes 

 
 X  No 

If yes, provide a website link (or content from brochure) where this specific information is presented: 



   

 

PhD Program in Clinical Psychology 

 
Time to Completion for all students entering the program 

 

Outcome 
Year in which Degrees were Conferred 

2014-
2015 

2015-
2016 

2016-
2017 

2017-
2018 

2018-
2019 

2019-
2020 

2020-
2021 

2021-
2022 

2022-
2023 

2023-
2024 

2024-
2025 

2025-
2026 

Totals 

Total number of students with 
doctoral degree conferred on 
transcript 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Mean number of years to 
complete the program 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Median number of years to 
complete the program 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

   
Time to Degree Ranges 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % 

Students in less than 5 years 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Students in 5 years 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Students in 6 years 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Students in 7 years 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
Students in more than 7 years 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
 Note: The program’s first students began in 2021-2022 and thus have not yet graduated. 

 
On the basis of demonstrated proficiency, a student may be granted a reduction in (i.e., waiver) required courses. Proficiency must be established to the 
satisfaction of the course instructor and Directors. A student may request to waive no more than six semester hours of eligible courses based on 
graduate courses completed elsewhere prior to admission to the Program. Practicum, required clinical courses, dissertation, and internship cannot be 
waived. The total number of required hours for degree completion is not affected.



    

 

PhD Program in Clinical Psychology 

 
Program Costs 

Description 2026 – 2027 

1st-year Cohort Cost 
Tuition for full-time students (in-state) $13,640 

Tuition for full-time students (out-of-state) $32,692 

Tuition per credit hour for part-time students (if applicable enter 
amount, if not applicable enter "NA") 

N/A 

University/institution fees or costs $532 

Additional estimated fees or costs to students (e.g. books, travel, etc.) $500 

 
 
STIPEND: For students entering in 2026-2027, all tuition and fees for the four years in residence is waived. Students in good standing will 
receive a minimum $20,000 stipend during the academic year, along with additional financial support during at least the first two summers 
through a graduate assistantship. 

 
For additional information on tuition, fees, and health insurance for students admitted to the Graduate School, please see the following link to 
Old Dominion University Tuition and Fees here 

https://www.odu.edu/graduateschool


Updated Spring 2025 

  

 

PhD Program in Clinical Psychology 

 
  Internship Placement –Table 1 

 
Outcome 

Year Applied for Internship 

2014-
2015 

2015-
2016 

2016 -
2017 

2017 -
2018 

2018 -
2019 

2019 -
2020 

2020 -
2021 

2021 -
2022 

2022 -
2023 

2023-
2024 

2024 -
2025 

2025-
2026 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % 

Students who obtained          
APA/CPA accredited   
internships 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 

Students who obtained 
APPIC member internship 
that were not APA/CPA 
accredited (if applicable) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
 

Students who obtained other 
membership organization 
internships (e.g. CAPIC) 
that were not APA/CPA-
accredited (if applicable) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Students who obtained 
internships conforming to 
CDSPP guidelines that were 
not APA/CPA-accredited (if 
applicable) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Students who obtained other 
internships that were not 
APA/CPA-accredited (if 
applicable) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Students who obtained 
any internship 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 

Students who sought or 
applied for internships 
including those who 
withdrew from the 
application process 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 

   
Note: The program’s first interns began their internship in the 2025-2026 academic year. 
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PhD Program in Clinical Psychology 

 
Internship Placement - Table 2 

 

Outcome 
Year Applied for Internship 

2014-
2015 

2015-
2016 

2016 -
2017 

2017 -
2018 

2018 -
2019 

2019 -
2020 

2020 -
2021 

2021 -
2022 

2022-
2023 

2023-
2024 

2024-
2025 

2025-
2026 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % 

Students who obtained paid 
internships 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 2 100 

Students who obtained half- time 
internships* (if applicable) 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

          
Note: The program’s first interns began in the 2025-2026 academic year. 
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PhD Program in Clinical Psychology 

 
Attrition 
 
 

Variable 2014-2015 2015-2016 2016- 2017 2017-2018 2018 -2019 2019-2020 2020 -2021 2021 -2022 2022 -2023 2023-2024 2024 -2025 

N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % N % 
Students for whom 
this is the year of 
first enrollment 
(i.e. new 
students) 

0  
 
 
- 

0  
 
 
- 

0  
 
 
- 

0  
 
 
- 

0  
 
 
- 

0  
 
 
- 

0  
 
 
- 

4  
 
 
- 

6  
 
 
- 

6  
 
 
- 

5  
 
 
- 

Students whose 
doctoral degrees 
were conferred 
on their transcripts 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Students still 
enrolled in program 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 100 6 100 6 100 5 100 

Students no longer 
enrolled for any 
reason other than 
conferral of doctoral 
degree 

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

 
Note: The program’s first cohort began in the 2021-2022 academic year. 
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PhD Program in Clinical Psychology 

 
      Licensure 

Outcome 2012 - 2023 

The total number of program graduates (doctoral degrees conferred on 
transcript) between 2 and 10 years ago 

0 

The number of these graduates (between 2 and 10 years ago) who became 
licensed psychologists in the past 10 years 

0 

Licensure percentage 0 

           
Note: The program’s first cohort began in the 2021-2022 academic year and have not yet graduated.


