

# American Psychological Association (APA) Accreditation Status

The PhD in Clinical Psychology is a doctoral concentration in the ODU Department of Psychology. A founding member of the APA accredited Virginia Consortium Program in Clinical Psychology, ODU has led the administration of the Consortium and trained doctoral students in clinical psychology for over 43 years. ODU's Clinical PhD Program is applying for APA accreditation as a clinical psychology program independent of the Consortium. The Program applied in Summer 2025 with a site visit anticipated in Fall 2026. Although the timeline and application outcome are not assured, we hope to receive APA Accreditation on Contingency in Spring 2027. If a student completes a program that is accredited on Contingency prior to graduation, that student is deemed to have completed an APA accredited program.

Information about APA accreditation is available at:

American Psychological Association 750 1st Street, NE, Washington, DC 20002

Phone: (202) 336-5979 / E-mail: apaaccred@apa.org
Web: http://www.apa.org/ed/accreditation



#### **Program Disclosures**

As articulated in Standard I.B.2, programs may have "admission and employment policies that directly relate to affiliation or purpose" that may be faith-based or secular in nature. However, such policies and practices must be disclosed to the public. Therefore, programs are asked to respond to the following question.

Does the program or institution require students, trainees, and/or staff (faculty) to comply with specific policies or practices related to the institution's affiliation or purpose? Such policies or practices may include but are not limited to, admissions, hiring, retention policies, and/or requirements for completion that express mission and values.	YesXNo
If yes, provide a website link (or content from brochure) where this specific inform	nation is presented:



Time to Completion for all students entering the program

	Yea	r in v	vhich	Deg	rees v	vere	Conf	erred																		
Outcome		2014- 2015		2015- 2016		2016- 2017		2017- 2018		2018- 2019		2019- 2020		2020- 2021		2021- 2022		2- 3	2023- 2024		2024 2025				То	tals
Total number of students with doctoral degree conferred on transcript	0		0		0		0		0		(	0		0		0		)	0		0		0			0
Mean number of years to complete the program	0		0		0		0		0		(	0		0		)	0		0		(	)	(	0	(	)
Median number of years to complete the program		0	0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0		0	
Time to Degree Ranges	N %		N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%
Students in less than 5 years	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students in 5 years	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students in 6 years	0 0		0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students in 7 years	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students in more than 7 years	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Note: The program's first students began in 2021-2022 and thus have not yet graduated.

On the basis of demonstrated proficiency, a student may be granted a reduction in (i.e., waiver) required courses. Proficiency must be established to the satisfaction of the course instructor and Directors. A student may request to waive no more than six semester hours of eligible courses based on graduate courses completed elsewhere prior to admission to the Program. Practicum, required clinical courses, dissertation, and internship cannot be waived. The total number of required hours for degree completion is not affected.



#### **Program Costs**

Description	2026 – 2027 1 <sup>st</sup> -year Cohort Cost
Tuition for full-time students (in-state)	\$13,640
Tuition for full-time students (out-of-state)	\$32,692
Tuition per credit hour for part-time students ( <i>if applicable enter amount, if not applicable enter "NA"</i> )	N/A
University/institution fees or costs	\$532
Additional estimated fees or costs to students (e.g. books, travel, etc.)	\$500

STIPEND: For students entering in 2026-2027, all tuition and fees for the four years in residence is **waived**. Students in good standing will receive a minimum \$20,000 stipend during the academic year, along with additional financial support during at least the first two summers through a graduate assistantship.

For additional information on tuition, fees, and health insurance for students admitted to the Graduate School, please see the following link to Old Dominion University Tuition and Fees <a href="here">here</a>



**Internship Placement - Table 1** 

Internship Placement	-1 a	bie i								Va	a	mlia	1 fou	Inter	nahin									
										re	ar Aļ	рпес	l lor .	mter	nsmp									
Outcome	201 201	4- 5	2015- 2016		2016 - 2017		201 201	7 - 8	201 201	9	2019 2020	9 -	2020 2021	0 - 1	202 2022		2022 - 2023		2023- 2024		202 202	4 - 5	202 202	6
	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%
Students who obtained APA/CPA accredited internships	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	100
Students who obtained APPIC member internship that were not APA/CPA accredited (if applicable)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students who obtained other	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
membership organization internships (e.g. CAPIC) that were not APA/CPA- accredited (if applicable)																								
Students who obtained internships conforming to CDSPP guidelines that were not APA/CPA-accredited (if applicable)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students who obtained other internships that were not APA/CPA-accredited (if applicable)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students who obtained any internship	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	100
Students who sought or applied for internships including those who withdrew from the application process	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	100

Note: The program's first interns began their internship in the 2025-2026 academic year.



**Internship Placement - Table 2** 

•									Y	ear A	ppli	ed fo	r Int	ernsł	nip									
Outcome	2014- 2015		2015- 2016		2016 - 2017		2017 - 2018		2018 - 2019		2019 - 2020		2020 - 2021		2021 - 2022		2022- 2023		2023- 2024		2024- 2025		2025- 2026	
	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%
Students who obtained paid internships	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	100
Students who obtained half- time internships* (if applicable)	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Note: The program's first interns began in the 2025-2026 academic year.



#### Attrition

Variable	2014	-2015	2015-2016		2016- 2017		2017-2018		2018 -2019		2019-2020		2020 -2021		2021 -2022		2022	-2023	2023-	-2024	2024 -2025	
, <del>uu.</del>	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%	N	%
Students for whom this is the year of first enrollment (i.e. new students)	0	-	0	-	0	-	0	-	0	1	0	-	0	-	4	-	6	-	6	-	5	-
Students whose doctoral degrees were conferred on their transcripts	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
Students still enrolled in program	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	100	6	100	6	100	5	100
Students no longer enrolled for any reason other than conferral of doctoral degree	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

Note: The program's first cohort began in the 2021-2022 academic year.



#### Licensure

Outcome	2012 - 2023
The total number of program graduates (doctoral degrees conferred on transcript) between 2 and 10 years ago	0
The number of these graduates (between 2 and 10 years ago) who became licensed psychologists in the past 10 years	0
Licensure percentage	0

Note: The program's first cohort began in the 2021-2022 academic year and have not yet graduated.